

No. 16-1105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Power Ventures, Inc. and Steven Vachani,
Petitioners,

v.

Facebook, Inc.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Devin Watkins
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
dwatkins@cato.org

May 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Use Common-Law Trespass Doctrines to Resolve a Circuit Split on the Meaning of the CFAA’s Prohibition on Accessing a Computer “Without Authorization”	3
A. The CFAA Prohibition on Accessing a Computer “Without Authorization” Is Ambiguous, Although Legislators Analogized It to Common-Law Trespass	4
B. When Users Own Their Data, Allowing a Third Party to Access that Data Is Analogous to a Common-Law Landlord- Tenant Dispute Over a Guest’s Authorization	7
C. Like Invited Guests in a Landlord-Tenant Relationship, It Is Common for Users to Allow Third Parties to Access Their Account	10
D. Because “Unauthorized” Access Under the CFAA Can Carry Criminal Penalties, the Court Should Consider the Rule of Lenity....	12
II. The Court Should Grant This Petition Because of Its Importance to the Digital Economy	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbee v. Collins</i> , 463 S.E.2d 922 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Int’l Airport Ctrs., LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>L.D.L. v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1310 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 725 A.2d 920 (Vt. 1999)	9
<i>State v. Schaffel</i> , 229 A.2d 552 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1966)	9
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	12
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)	6
Other Authorities	
130 Cong. Rec. 20644 (1984)	5
130 Cong. Rec. 20645 (1984)	5-6
132 Cong. Rec. 27639 (1986)	5
Alan Yu, “How A ‘Nightmare’ Law Could Make Sharing Passwords Illegal,” NPR (July 14, 2016), http://n.pr/2qILvW0	11
Dan Mangan, “Your Password Isn’t Yours to Share, and Here’s Why that’s a Problem,” CNBC, (Jul. 12, 2016), http://cnb.cx/2qIlBSm	11
David L. Baumer & Julius Carl Poindexter, <i>Legal Environment of Business in the Information Age</i> (2003)	14
<i>Dropbox - Terms</i> , Dropbox, http://bit.ly/2qIJ04n	13-14

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 99-612 (1986).....	6
LastPass, Keep Your Friends Close & Your Passwords Closer, http://bit.ly/2qItiHY (Feb. 18, 2016).....	11
Michael Schrenk, <i>Webbots, Spiders, and Screen Scrapers, 2nd Edition</i> (2012).....	14
Preston Gralla, <i>How the Internet Works</i> (1998)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 189 (1).	8, 9
Ryan Mitchell, <i>Instant Web Scraping with Java</i> (2013).....	14-15
Ryan Mitchell, <i>Web Scraping with Python: Collecting Data from the Modern Web</i> (2015)	14
<i>Statement of Rights and Responsibilities,</i> Facebook, http://bit.ly/2qIPNwB	7
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	10
